City of Benton City Council Meeting January 21, 2025

The governing body of the City of Benton, Kansas met in regular session at 7:00 p.m. Mayor Tyler Gottschalk presided. Members of the council were present as follows: Ross Schoneboom, Dan Claycamp, Cody Smith and Craig Dennison. Travis Swift was absent.

Pledge of Allegiance

Approved Consent Agenda

Approved Agenda

Public Comment No public comment

New Business

<u>Resolution 25-01</u>, A Resolution authorizing a request that the Director of Accounts and Reports waive the requirements of K.S.A.75-1120a(a).

Councilman Schoneboom moved to approve Resolution 25-01. The motion was seconded by Councilman Claycamp. Motion passed 4-0, 1 absent.

<u>Resolution 25-02</u>, A Resolution transferring certain equipment from the City of Benton to Circle Recreation Commission.

Councilman Smith moved to approve Resolution 25-02. The motion was seconded by Councilman Claycamp. Motion passed 4-0, 1 absent.

<u>Resolution 25-03</u>, Fixing Water Rates.

Councilman Schoneboom moved to approve Resolution 25-03. The motion was seconded by Councilman Smith. Motion passed 4-0, 1 absent.

Department Reports

Mayor – Thank you to the city crew for all their work with the recent snow removal.

Admin – Discussed scheduling a workshop with Stearman HOA and one for prioritizing future projects. Discussed snow removal, street work for 2025 and the generator checks which are scheduled for next week.

Open Discussion

Councilman Schoneboom discussed council lead points of contact.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:25 p.m.